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October 30, 2020 
 
Dear Esperanza Academy Parents/Guardians, 
 
I hope this communication finds you and your family well as we continue to navigate trying times 
as a community and a nation. In August, the Esperanza Academy Board of Trustees approved 
starting the school year virtually due to the COVID-19 pandemic.  The next step was to consider 
a possible opening sometime during the month of November, after the close of the first marking 
period.  It has been determined that Esperanza Academy will not reopen in November due to the 
rising rates of COVID-19 transmission in our community and in the surrounding communities.  
We will continue to educate our students in a full virtual manner.  Philadelphia has reached the 
“Substantial” level of Covid-19 transmission rates within the past week. The Philadelphia 
Department of Health recommends that schools remain virtual while Philadelphia is in the 
“Substantial” range.   
 
Esperanza Academy is considering a potential reopening in January 2021 depending on 
transmission rates at that time.  We will seek the recommendation of the Philadelphia Department 
of Health in all future decisions.   We will revisit our timeline at the December Esperanza Academy 
Board meeting.  The School District of Philadelphia has determined that students in grades 3-12 
that attend a school district school would potentially return to school in January or February 2021.   
 
We understand that school buildings being closed places a burden on our families.  Our desire is 
to get students back in the building as soon as possible.  The health and safety of our students and 
staff are our highest concern.  If your child is lacking a suitable place to do their studies, please 
contact your child’s Director of Instruction at the email address listed below.    If your household 
lacks a reliable internet connection or a suitable device with which to do their schoolwork, please 
reach out immediately so we can be of assistance.   Thank you for choosing Esperanza Academy 
for your children and for your patience and understanding as we navigate these decisions together 
as a community.    
 
With Gratitude, 

 
David Rossi 
CEO 



 

ADMINISTRATORS CONTACT INFORMATION 

Elementary School 
Ms. Jeana Davis; jeana.davis@neacademy.net  Director of Instruction 

Ms. Judy Esquilin; jesquilin@neacademy.net Administrative Assistant 

Ms. Jelissa Gonzalez; jelissagonzalez@neacademy.net Director of Student Development 

Middle School 
Ms. Tania Diaz; tdiaz@neacademy.net Director of Instruction 

Mr. William Garcia; wgarcia@neacademy.net Administrative Assistant 

Mr. Benjamin Brous; bbrous@neacademy.net Director of Student Development 6th Grade 

Mr. David Solivan; dsolivan@neacademy.net Director of Student Development 7th Grade 

Ms. Yohana Giraldo; ygiraldo@neacademy.net Director of Student Development 8th Grade 

High School 
Mr. Jorge Calixto; jcalixto@neacademy.net Director of Instruction 

Ms. Judith Gonzalez; jgonzalez@neacademy.net Administrative Assistant 

Mr. Nate Stringfield; nstringfield@neacademy.net Director of Student Development 9th Grade 

Mr. Jonathan Young; jyoung@neacademy.net Director of Student Development 10th and 11th 
Grade 

Ms. Rebecca DiSalvo; rdisalvo@neacademy.net Director of Student Development 12th Grade 

Special Education 
Ms. Kristi Tedeschi; ktedeschi@neacademy.net Special Education Coordinator Grades 3,6-8 

Ms. Jocelyn Chavis; jchavis@neacademy.net Special Education Coordinator, Grades 9-12 

English Language Development 
Ms. Karen Sergovic; ksergovic@neacademy.net English Language Development Coordinator 
Grades 3,6-8 

Mr. Victor Perez-Serrano; vperez-serrano@neacademy.net English Language Development 
Coordinator, Grades 9-12 
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30 de octubre de 2020 
 
Estimados Padres y Tutores de Esperanza Academy, 
 
Espero que esta comunicación los encuentre bien a usted y a su familia mientras seguimos atravesando 
tiempos difíciles como comunidad y nación. En agosto, la Junta Directiva de Esperanza Academy aprobó 
comenzar el año escolar virtualmente debido a la pandemia de COVID-19. El siguiente paso fue 
considerar una posible apertura en algún momento durante el mes de noviembre, después del cierre del 
primer período de calificaciones. Se ha determinado que Esperanza Academy no volverá a abrir en 
noviembre debido a las crecientes tasas de transmisión de COVID-19 en nuestra comunidad y en las 
comunidades circundantes. Continuaremos educando a nuestros estudiantes de manera totalmente 
virtual. Filadelfia ha alcanzado el nivel "sustancial" de tasas de transmisión de Covid-19 durante la 
semana pasada. El Departamento de Salud de Filadelfia recomienda que las escuelas permanezcan 
virtuales mientras Filadelfia se encuentre en el rango "sustancial". 
 
Esperanza Academy está considerando una posible reapertura en enero de 2021 dependiendo de las tasas 
de transmisión en ese momento. Buscaremos la recomendación del Departamento de Salud de Filadelfia 
en todas las decisiones futuras. Revisaremos nuestro cronograma en la reunión de diciembre de la Junta 
Directiva de Esperanza Academy. El Distrito Escolar de Filadelfia ha determinado que los estudiantes 
en los grados 3-12 que asisten a una escuela del distrito escolar potencialmente regresarán a la escuela 
en enero o febrero de 2021. 
 
Entendemos que el cierre de los edificios escolares representa una carga para nuestras familias. Nuestro 
deseo es que los estudiantes regresen al edificio lo antes posible. La salud y seguridad de nuestros 
estudiantes y personal son nuestra mayor preocupación. Si su hijo(a)(s) carece de un lugar adecuado para 
realizar sus estudios, comuníquese con el(la) Director(a) de Instrucción de su(s) hijo(a)(s) a la dirección 
de correo electrónico que se indica a continuación. Si su hogar carece de una conexión de Internet 
confiable o de un dispositivo adecuado para hacer sus tareas escolares, comuníquese de inmediato para 
que podamos ayudarlo. Gracias por elegir Esperanza Academy para su(s) hijo(a)(s) y por su paciencia y 
comprensión mientras manejamos estas decisiones juntos como comunidad. 
 
Con Gratitud, 

 
David Rossi 
Director Ejecutivo 
 



 

INFORMACIÓN DE CONTACTO DE LOS ADMINISTRADORES 

Escuela Primaria 
Sra. Jeana Davis; jeana.davis@neacademy.net  Directora de Instrucción 

Sra. Judy Esquilin; jesquilin@neacademy.net  Asistente Administrativa 

Sra. Jelissa González; jelissagonzalez@neacademy.net Directora de Desarrollo Estudiantil 

Escuela Intermedia 
Sra. Tania Diaz; tdiaz@neacademy.net Directora de Instrucción 

Sr. William García; wgarcia@neacademy.net Asistente Administrativo 

Sr. Benjamin Brous; bbrous@neacademy.net Director de Desarrollo Estudiantil 6to Grado 

Sr. David Solivan; dsolivan@neacademy.net  Director de Desarrollo Estudiantil 7mo Grado 

Sra. Yohana Giraldo; ygiraldo@neacademy.net Directora de Desarrollo Estudiantil 8vo Grado 

Escuela Secundaria 
Sr. Jorge Calixto; jcalixto@neacademy.net Director de Instrucción 

Sra. Judith Gonzalez; jgonzalez@neacademy.net  Asistente Administrativa 

Sr. Nate Stringfield; nstringfield@neacademy.net Director de Desarrollo Estudiantil noveno Grado 

Sr. Jonathan Young; jyoung@neacademy.net Director de Desarrollo Estudiantil 10mo y 11mo Grado 

Sra. Rebecca DiSalvo; rdisalvo@neacademy.net  Directora de Desarrollo Estudiantil Grado 12to 
Grado 

Educación Especial 
Sra. Kristi Tedeschi; ktedeschi@neacademy.net Coordinadora de Educación Especial Grados 3,6-8 

Sra. Jocelyn Chavis; jchavis@neacademy.net Coordinadora de Educación Especial, Grados 9-12 

Desarrollo del Idioma Inglés 
Sra. Karen Sergovic; ksergovic@neacademy.net Coordinador de Desarrollo del Idioma Inglés Grados 
3,6-8 

Sr. Víctor Pérez-Serrano; vperez-serrano@neacademy.net Coordinador de Desarrollo del Idioma 
Inglés, Grados 9-12 


